

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

CATHOLIC CHARITIES
WEST MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; ROBERT GORDON,
in his official capacity as Director
of the Michigan Department of Health and
Human Services; MICHIGAN
CHILDREN'S SERVICES AGENCY;
JENNIFER WRAYNO, in her official
capacity as Acting Executive Director of
Michigan Children's Services Agency;
DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of Michigan,

Defendants.

No. 2:19-CV-11661-DPH-DRG

HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD

MAG. DAVID R. GRAND

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF CATHOLIC
CHARITIES WEST
MICHIGAN'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(DOC. 11)**

James R. Wierenga (P48946)
Attorney for Plaintiff
David, Wierenga & Lauka, PC
99 Monroe Ave., NW
Ste. 1210
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 454-3883
jim@dwlawpc.com

David A. Cortman (GA Bar #188810)
Attorney for Plaintiff
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Roger Brooks (NC Bar #16317)*
Jeremiah Galus (AZ Bar #030469)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

Toni L. Harris (P63111)
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)
Precious S. Boone (P81631)
Elizabeth R. Husa Briggs (P73907)
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of Attorney
General
Health, Education & Family Services
Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7603
HarrisT19@michigan.gov
Smithj46@michigan.gov

**Admission pending*

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF CATHOLIC CHARITIES
WEST MICHIGAN'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (DOC. 11)**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

/s/ Toni L. Harris
Toni L. Harris (P63111)
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)
Precious S. Boone (P81631)
Elizabeth R. Husa Briggs (P73907)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
Health, Education & Family Services
Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7603
HarrisT19@michigan.gov

Dated: July 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	viii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	ix
Introduction.....	1
Background	2
A. MDHHS’s role in foster care and adoption services contracts.	2
B. MDHHS’s long-standing policy of nondiscrimination is evidenced by its contracts and prior conduct.	4
C. Michigan law and MDHHS policy do not authorize discrimination in services provided under foster care and adoption contracts.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Neither federal nor state law supports Plaintiff’s claim that MDHHS violates the law by mandating compliance with the nondiscrimination clause in foster care case management and adoption contracts.	7
A. Plaintiff is unlikely to succeed on the merits.	7
1. Neither Michigan law nor MDHHS policy allow discrimination in services provided under these contracts.	8
2. Enforcing the nondiscrimination clause does not violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.	10
a. The nondiscrimination clause is neutral, generally applicable, and presumed valid.	11
i. Ministerial Exception does not apply.....	11
ii. Plaintiff has not been categorically excluded from a public benefit because of its religious affiliation.	13

b.	No hostility toward religion exists.	13
c.	Rational basis review applies.	15
3.	The nondiscrimination requirement in contracts and policy does not violate Article I, § 4 of the Michigan Constitution.	15
a.	The nondiscrimination requirement does not burden Plaintiff’s religious beliefs or conduct.	16
b.	Compelling state interests justify any burden.	17
c.	No less intrusive way to satisfy state interest.	18
4.	The CPA contracts do not provide a forum for or necessitate protected speech.	19
5.	Plaintiff cannot show a substantial likelihood of success on claims against Defendant Nessel.	20
II.	Public policy and the Defendants’ interest outweigh any alleged irreparable injury.	23
A.	Plaintiff cannot show that it will suffer irreparable injury.	23
B.	Public interest and balance of equities weigh in Defendants’ favor.	23
	Conclusion and Relief Requested	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agrawal v. Montemagno</i> , 574 Fed. Appx. 570 (6th th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	20
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Boyd County High School Gay Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd County, Kentucky</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	24
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Dep’t of Labor and Workforce Dev.</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 425 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Burke v. Ky. State Police</i> , No. 14-cv-00024, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9889 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	21
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14
<i>Colin ex rel. Colin v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	24
<i>Dumont v. Gordon</i> , Case No. 2:17-cv-13080 (E.D. Mich.)	2
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	20
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18, 24
<i>Essroc Cement Corp v. CPRIN, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 962 (W.D. Mich. 2008).....	23

First Nat. Bank of Louisville v. J. W. Brewer Tire Co.,
680 F.2d 1123 (6th Cir. 1982).....24

Fisher v. Fisher,
324 N.W.2d 582 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982) 17, 18

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Pa. 2018),
aff’d 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019) passim

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)11

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)24

Leary v. Daeschner,
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)7

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)8

Mason County Medical Ass’n v. Knebel,
563 F.2d 256, 261n.4 (6th Cir. 1977)8

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm.,
138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) 11, 12, 22

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
125 S.Ct. 2722 (2005)21

McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997)7

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Ran,
67 F. Supp. 2d 764 (E.D. Mich. 1999)24

Miller v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 1:11-cv-1278, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6777 (W.D. Mich. 2012)21

Mount Elliott Cemetery Ass’n v. City of Troy,
171 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1999)10

New Hope Family Servs. v. Poole,
 No. 5:18-cv-1419, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82461 (N.D.N.Y. May 16,
 2019).....1, 19

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) 12, 14, 17, 24

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t,
 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)7

Pavan v. Smith,
 137 S.Ct. 2075 (2017)12

People v. DeJonge,
 501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993)16

Reed v. Kenowa Hills,
 680 N.W.2d 62 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....17

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 15, 17

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 14, 24

S. Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin,
 924 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1991).....23

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
 530 U.S. 290 (2000)24

Shuttle Packaging Sys. v. Tsonakis,
 No. 1:01-cv-691, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21630 (W.D. Mich. 2001)23

Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow,
 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 13, 16, 19

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)13

Trump v. Hawai’i,
 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)21

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)24

Vandiver v. Hardin County Bd. of Educ.,
925 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1991)11

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)14

Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)20

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28.....21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.5a7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.22.....18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.23g.....7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.1115

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.113(1)3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.120(1)3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(a)..... 7, 8, 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(h)9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(7)(b) 1, 6, 9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f(1)..... passim

Other Authorities

Adoption Contract,
Doc. 1-2, Page ID #141, 1449, 11

PAFC Master Contract,
p. 21, § 2.213

DCWL Policy and Procedure Manual,
Chapter 6 Special Investigation, p. 46.....3

Fox 2 Detroit,
Opponents say adoption bill discriminates against gays and lesbians
(March 2015),
<http://www.fox2detroit.com/news/opponents-say-adoption-bill-discriminates-against-gays-and-lesbians>22

Rick Pluta,
Faith-based adoption bills head to House floor, Michigan Radio NPR
(2015), <https://michiganradio.org/post/faith-based-adoption-bills-headed-house-floor>.....22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....2

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 75.300(c).....15

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1963, art. 1, § 4.....15
